
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 30 July 2014  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Page 10) 
 

 

6 14/00692/73A - Steam And Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, Pickering 
 (Pages 11 - 29) 

 

 

7 14/00697/FUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton  (Pages 30 - 
34) 

 

 

8 14/00747/FUL - 6 - 8 Railway Street, Malton  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

 
310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
18 August 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday 27 August 2014 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 14/00709/MFUL - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton  (Pages 43 - 45) 
 

 

10 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East  (Pages 46 - 49) 
 

 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

12 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 50 - 56) 
 

 

13 Update on Appeal Decisions   
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Wednesday 30 July 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold (Substitute), Bailey (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Shields (Substitute) and 
Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor S Arnold (for Councillor J Windress), Councillor J R Bailey (for 
Councillor J Hicks) and Councillor Mrs E Shields (for Councillor Mrs L M Burr MBE) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Karen Hood, Gary Housden, Shaun Robson, Jill Thompson and Anthony 
Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
40 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Hicks, Windress and Cllr Mrs Burr. 
 

41 Minutes of the meeting held on the 1st of July 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 July 2014 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 9   Against 0  Abstain 1] 

 
42 Urgent Business 

 
The Chairman raised the issue of potential meeting dates for an Extraordinary 
meeting of the Planning Committee to consider four Major planning applications 
being Application Nos. 14/00426/MOUTE, 14/00427/MOUTE, 
14/00428/MOUTE and 14/00429/MOUTE submitted by Commercial 
Development Projects and the Fitzwilliam Trust Corporation. 
 
The possible dates were 19 and 21 August 2014. Members were asked to 
inform the Head of Planning and Housing of the most convenient date. 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

The following Members’ indicated that they would be declaring interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of the following item.  
 
Councillor    Application 
Frank     12,13,14 
Arnold     8,11,21 
Sanderson    8,12,13,14 
Goodrick    8,10,11,12 
Hope     8,11,12,13,14,18 
Maud     8,12 
Richardson    12,13,14 
Woodward    11,15 
Shields    8  
 

44 PART B - Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy - Discretionary Relief 
and Payment Instalment Policies 
 

Decision 
 

Full Council is recommended to agree in principle to the: 
(i) Circumstances under which the Council, as charging authority will offer 
Discretionary Relief from CIL as outlined in paragraphs 6.12-6.16 of the report 
previously circulated to Members and 
(ii) Use of a CIL Instalment Policy as outlined and referred to in the report 
previously circulated to Members.   
 
[For 9    Against 0  Abstain 0] 

 
 

45 PART A - Scarborough Borough Council - Draft Local Plan 
 

Decision 
 

That: 
(i) Ryedale District Council confirms that Scarborough Borough Council has 
exercised its duty within respect of the Duty to Co-operate (Section 33A of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) (Local Development) in the 
preparation of its Draft Local Plan. 
(ii) The response to the consultation (as set out in section 6.2-6.5 of the report 
(previously circulated) is provided to Scarborough Borough Council. 
 
[For 9 Against 0  Abstain 0]   

 
46 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 

 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

47 14/00383/MOUT - Land To North Of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton 
 
14/00383/MOUT - Erection of 15no. dwellings (site area 0.7ha) 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED   
 
[For 6   Against 1  Abstain 3] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Mrs 
Sanderson, Mrs Goodrick, Maud and Mrs Shields declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

48 14/00511/MFUL - Linton Mill , Wintringham, Malton 
 
14/00511/MFUL - Change of use of 2no. steel portal framed sheds from 
commercial warehousing to agricultural storage. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9  Against 0  Abstain 1] 

 
 

49 14/00574/MFUL - Musley Bank Stables, Musley Bank, Malton 
 
14/00574/MFUL - Erection of stabling buildings with ramp, toilet block, 
temporary portable office building and horse treadmill building (revised details to 
part of approval 08/00630/MFUL dated 01.10.2008) - part retrospective 
application. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and 
variation of  landscaping condition. 
 
[For 7  Against 1  Abstain 1] 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Goodrick 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

50 07/01162/FUL - S A Bell, Old York Road, Barton Hill 
 
07/01162/FUL - Change of use of building to include Use Class B1 (light 
industrial) in addition to existing Use Class B8 (storage and distribution). 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9  Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Mrs 
Goodrick and Woodward declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest. 
 

51 13/00551/FUL - Land At Dotterel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe 
 
13/00551/FUL - Erection of 1no. 55m high (overall tip height 81m) 500kw wind 
turbine to generate electricity for the National Grid with associated sub station, 
crane pad, access track and temporary construction compound. 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED 
 
[For 7  Against 0  Abstain 2] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Mrs Frank, Mrs 
Sanderson, Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud and Richardson declared a personal 
non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

52 13/00850/FUL - Land To West, Pasture Road, Weaverthorpe, Malton 
 
13/00850/FUL - Erection of 1no. 40m high (overall tip height 67m) 500kw wind 
turbine to generate electricity for the benefit of the local community with 
associated crane pad, transformer kiosk, access track, vehicular access and 
40.5m high temporary meteorological monitoring mast. 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED 
 
[For 9  Against 0  Abstain 0] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Mrs Frank, Mrs 
Sanderson, Hope and Richardson declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

 
53 13/00851/FUL - Land To North Of Main Road, Weaverthorpe, Malton 

 
13/00851/FUL - Erection of 1no. 40m high (overall tip height 67m) 500kw wind 
turbine to generate electricity for the benefit of the local community with 
associated crane pad, transformer kiosk, access track, vehicular access and 
40.5m high temporary meteorological monitoring mast. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION REFUSED 
 
[For 8   Against 1  Abstain 0]  

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Mrs Frank, Mrs 
Sanderson, Hope and Richardson declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest.  
 

54 14/00315/FUL - Land South Of Street Lane, Pickering 
 
14/00315/FUL - Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of livestock 
and storage of machinery and feed, together with formation of vehicular access 
and additional hardstanding. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 7  Against 0  Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Woodward 
declared a personal  pecuniary and  prejudicial interest and left the room.  
 

55 14/00362/FUL - Three Tuns Inn, Main Street, West Lutton, Malton 
 
14/00362/FUL - Change of use and alterations of public house to form a 4 
bedroom dwelling. 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED 
 
[For 7  Against 0  Abstain 1] 

 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 6 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

56 14/00458/FUL - Poplar House Farm, Leppington Lane, Leppington 
 
14/00458/FUL - Erection of an agricultural livestock building for calf housing. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 7  Against 0  Abstain 1] 

 
 

57 14/00593/FUL - Village Farm, Goose Track Lane, West Lilling 
 
14/00593/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling and agricultural buildings to 
allow erection of 1no. four bedroom replacement dwelling with detached double 
garage, erection of two storey and single storey extensions to existing 
farmhouse to form a five bedroom dwelling following demolition of single storey 
outbuildings and erection of a terrace of 3no. three bedroom dwellings with 
block of 3no. detached garages. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and no 
objection from the highway officer in regard to revised details. 
 
[For 8  Against 0   Abstain 0] 

 
58 14/00695/FUL - Ropery House RDC Area Office, The Ropery, Pickering 

 
14/00695/FUL - Installation of automatic doors to west elevation to replace 
existing manual doors. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 7  Against 0  Abstain 0] 

 
 

59 14/00699/FUL - Ryedale Swimming Pool, Mill Lane, Pickering 
 
14/00699/FUL - Replacement of existing hardwood windows on south elevation 
with aluminium double glazed units and replacement of UPVC windows in bay 
window with aluminium double glazed units together with installation of flat roof 
on bay window. 
 

Decision 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 7 Wednesday 30 July 2014 

 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 7  Against 0  Abstain 0] 

 
 

60 Enforcement report - 3 and 7 Con Owl Close, Helmsley 
 
The Planning Committee considered an enforcement report about unauthorised 
development which was previously circulated to Members relating to the 
following two residential dwellings: 
No.3 Con Owl Close, Helmsley 
No.7 Con Owl Close, Helmsley 
 
The alleged breach of planning control related to the material change of use of 
the land & buildings from use as residential property to mixed residential and 
childminding business without planning permission. 
 

Decision 
 

The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning 
and Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to Section 172 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring the 
unauthorised development to be limited in the way described in the Officer 
report previously circulated to Members. 
 
[For 5  Against 0  Abstain 2] 

 
 

61 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no other business. 
 

62 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.  
 

63 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decision. 
 
APP/Y2736/A/13/2196783 – Willerby Pig Farm, Malton Road, Staxton, 
Scarborough, YO12 4SN 
 

Meeting Closed at 10.15pm 
 

Page 9



 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE -  27/08/14 

 6 

 Application No: 14/00692/73A 

 Application Site: Steam And Moorland Garden Centre Malton Road Pickering North Yorkshire  
 YO18 7HG  

 Proposal: Variation of Condition 05 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 09.12.2011 as  
 follows - replace "ground floor of the building(s)" by "ground floor of the  
 building", replace "building(s) and land" by "ground floor of the building" and  
 amend reason by replacing "in order to comply with PPS4" by "in order to  
 comply with National Planning Policy Framework". 

 7 

 Application No: 14/00697/FUL 

 Application Site: ATS Euromaster 25 - 27 Commercial Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire  
 YO17 9HX  

 Proposal: Demolition of 2no. buildings 

 8 

 Application No: 14/00747/FUL 

 Application Site: 6-8 Railway Street Malton North Yorkshire YO17 7NR  

 Proposal: Change of use of retail premises (Use Class A1) to a taxi booking office with  
 customer waiting room. 

 9 

 Application No: 14/00709/MFUL 

 Application Site: Gravel Pit Farm  Sand Hutton York YO41 1LN 

 Proposal: Installation of an anaerobic digestion and combined heat and power plant to  
 include 3 no. tanks, ancillary structures, silage clamps and digestate storage  
 lagoon 

 10 

 Application No: 14/00734/MFUL 

 Application Site: OS Field No 1811 Cawton Road Gilling East Helmsley   

 Proposal: Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four bedroom agricultural  
 workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with room above, erection  
 of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of an attenuation  
 basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed storage  & vehicular  
 access and landscaping. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



�������������������������������������������������������������������� 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 August 2014 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 14/00692/73A 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions 

Applicant: Hopkinson And Sons Ltd 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 05 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 09.12.2011 as 

follows - replace "ground floor of the building(s)" by "ground floor of the 

building", replace "building(s) and land" by "ground floor of the building" 

and amend reason by replacing "in order to comply with PPS4" by "in 

order to comply with National Planning Policy Framework". 

Location: Steam And Moorland Garden Centre Malton Road Pickering North 
Yorkshire YO18 7HG 

 

 

Registration Date:        19 June 2014  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  14 August 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  29 July 2014 

Case Officer:  Shaun Robson Ext: 319 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No objection  

 

Neighbour respon
[...]
ards the character of the Norton Conservation Area. Therefore their 

demolition is considered to be acceptable. This is subject to the site being left in a clean and tidy state. A 
condition will be attached to the decision notice to ensure that this happens. 

 

Norton Town Council has raised no objection to the proposal.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2014 

 

In light of the above considerations, the demolition of two buildings is considered to satisfy the relevant 

policy criteria outlined within Policies SP12 and SP19 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy and the 

National Planning Policy Framework. The proposal is therefore recommended for approval subject to 

the following conditions. 

 

Local Plan Strategy - Policy SP12 Heritage 

Local Plan Strategy - Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

National Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Policy Guidance 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval  
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before . 

  
 Reason:- To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 

 

2 Within three months of the commencement of the demolition of the building hereby 

approved, all materials shall be removed, and the site shall be left in a clean and tidy 

condition. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of maintaining the character of the conservation area, and to satisfy 

the requirements of section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



�
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2014 

 

 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 14/00747/FUL 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr Glenn Lewins 

Proposal: Change of use of retail premises (Use Class A1) to a taxi booking office 

with customer waiting room. 

Location: 6-8 Railway Street Malton North Yorkshire YO17 7NR 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  8 September 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  22 August 2014 

Case Officer:  Helen Bloomer Ext: 328 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No views received to date  

Mr Jim Shanks No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire No Objection  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  
Building Conservation Officer No Objections  

 

Neighbour responses: Tobias Burckhardt, Sophie Millichamp, Lisa Ridsdale, 

Samantha Read, Mrs Yvonne Barber,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 
The application site is 6 - 8 Railway Street, within the Conservation Area of Malton. The site is within 

the boundaries of Malton Town Centre Commercial Limits as depicted in the Ryedale Plan - Local 

Plan Strategy. Although the site is within Malton Town Centre, it is not a Primary Retail Floor Space. 

The application site is within the boundary of the Malton’s Air Quality Management Area. 

 
To the east of the site is an existing taxi rank which operates between the hours of 18.00 and 08.00. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Planning approval is sought for the change of use of the empty unit from A1 (Retail) to a taxi booking 

office and customer waiting area (Sui Generis). This application does not propose any alteration to the 

exterior of the building and does not include any proposed advertisement. Internally one half of the 
premises would serve as the counter and waiting area and the other half would operate as the Business 

Office.  

 

It is proposed that six vehicles would operate from the premises and would primarily serve Malton, 

Norton and the surrounding villages. The vehicles would wait at the Market and the Train Station 

Rank. In addition the vehicles would use the Railway Street Rank between 18.00 and 06.00. 

 
The walk in booking hours would be Monday to Thursday 05.00am to 1.00am Monday to 
[...]
ent hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans; 
  

 Kappa's Cars Schedule of Use and Internal Layout as received by the Local Planning 

Authority on the 14 July 2014 

   

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 

1 The change of use hereby permitted does not give any consent for display of any 

advertisement. If the applicant intends to display any form of advertisement, then they 

should contact the Local Planning Authority to discuss if a separate application for 

Advertisement Consent needs to be made. 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

�������������������������������������������������

 

 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 14/00709/MFUL 

Parish: Sand Hutton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: JFS Gravel Pit Farm Biogas Ltd 

Proposal: Installation of an anaerobic digestion and combined heat and power plant 

to include 3 no. tanks, ancillary structures, silage clamps and digestate 

storage lagoon 

Location: Gravel Pit Farm  Sand Hutton York YO41 1LN 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  25 September 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  7 September 2014 
Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Countryside Officer No views received to date  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommend conditions  
Parish Council Object  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Object  

Parish Council No views received to date  

Land Use Planning No Comments Required From Yorkshire Water  

Northern Gas Networks No views received to date  

Highways Agency (Leeds) No objection  

Health And Safety Executive Does not advise against  

Highways North Yorkshire No Objection In Principle – Further clarification sought  

 

Neighbour responses: R F Pearce, Mr Dick Tagg, Alan Black, B Lumley-

Holmes, Mr Edward Walker, Mrs Valerie Smith, Ian H 

Scothern, Mr Stephen Denison, Mr Ian Holmes,  

 
 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 
Members may be aware that the Council has received a major application at Gravel Pit Farm, Sand 

Hutton from JFS Gravel Pit Farm Biogas Ltd for the following proposal:- 

 

14/00709/MFUL - Installation of an anaerobic digestion and combined heat and power plant to 
include 3 no. tanks, ancillary structures, silage clamps and digestate storage lagoon. 

 

Consultation responses are currently awaited on the application and it has already been identified that 

further information is required from the applicant in relation to several different aspects of the 

proposal. 

 

The application is not presented for any formal decision to be made at this meeting. 
 

The site is located approximately 1.2km to the west of Sand Hutton within the open countryside. 

 

The proposal, because of its size and nature is a ‘major’ planning application. The Government has 

recently announced in relation to performance indicators that Local Planning Authorities could loose 

the right to determine ‘major’ application received if it fails to determine at least 40% of these types 

of applications within 13 weeks. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

�������������������������������������������������

 

Therefore, in order to ensure that if a decision is required by Planning Committee, this is reached 

before the expiry date of the application on 25 September 2014. As such, it would be necessary that 

this planning application to be determined at the next Planning Committee meeting on 23 September 

2014. 

 

If this is the case (and in advance of that meeting), Members may wish to inspect the site prior to 

making a final decision. This can be achieved by a ‘formal’ site visit (date to be agreed). 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Site Inspection  
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Page 45



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2014 

 

 

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 14/00734/MFUL 

Parish: Gilling East Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Mr Ian Mosey 

Proposal: Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four bedroom 

agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with 

room above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and 

excavation of an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for 

external feed storage  & vehicular access and landscaping. 

Location: OS Field No 1811 Cawton Road Gilling East Helmsley  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  7 October 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  18 August 2014 

Case Officer:  Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No views received to date  
Property Management No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire No views received to date  

Howardian Hills AONB JC Significant concerns about the scale of the development  

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommend conditions  

Countryside Officer No views received to date  

Environmental Health Officer No comments to make  

Land Use Planning No views received to date  

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No objection  

 

Neighbour responses: Ms Louise Legard,  

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION: 
 

Members may be aware that the Council has received a major application at Gilling East from Mr I 

Mosey for the following proposal:- 

 

14/00734/MFUL: Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four bedroom agricultural 

workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with room above, erection of cattle shed and 

machinery/feed store and excavation of an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for 
external feed storage  & vehicular access and landscaping - OS Field No 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling 

East 

 

The application is not presented for any formal decision to be made at this meeting. 
 

The site is located approximately 0.6km to the east of Gilling East within the Howardian Hills Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
 

The proposal is to construct a detached agricultural worker’s dwelling, garage, outbuildings and two 

farm buildings. 

 

The proposal, because of its size and nature, is a ‘major’ planning application. The Government has 

recently announced in relation to performance indicators, that Local Planning Authorities could have 

Agenda Item 10

Page 46



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2014 

the right to determine “major” applications removed if they fail to determine at least 40% of these 

types of applications within 13 weeks.  

 

Therefore, in order to ensure that a decision is reached before the expiry date of the application on 7 

October 2014, it is necessary that this planning application will need to be determined at the next 

Planning Committee meeting on 23 September 2014. 

 

In advance of that meeting, however, officers have considered whether Members may wish to inspect 

the site prior to making a final decision. This can be achieved by either a ‘formal’ site visit (date to be 

agreed), or alternatively given the site’s proximity to the main highway, Members may wish to 

acquaint themselves with the site and its surroundings. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members consider the need for a Site Inspection prior to the next Planning Committee meeting 
scheduled for 23 September 2014.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Site Inspection  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

  
 

 

1.  

Application No: 13/00898/FUL    Decision:  Refusal 


[...]
________________________________ 

 

39.  

Application No: 14/00691/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Frank 

Location: Brookfield  Eastgate Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7EH 

Proposal: Erection of part single storey/part two storey side and rear extensions. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

40.  

Application No: 14/00712/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Ganton Parish Council 

Applicant: Jew & RR Coopers & Sons (Mr Edward Cooper) 

Location: Windle Beck Farm Woodside Road To Windle Beck Ganton Scarborough North 
Yorkshire YO12 4NP  

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of livestock. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

41.  

Application No: 14/00724/LBC    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Applicant: Mr Brian Fellowes 

Location: 19 Castlegate Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7AX  

Proposal: Retention of repaired and repointed stonework without the requirement to apply a 

limewash or mineral paint and replacement of the existing single glazed dormer 

windows with double glazed timber dormer windows of the same dimensions on the 

front (east) elevation. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

42.  

Application No: 14/00755/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Settrington Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr John Osmond 

Location: The Chapel Chapel Road Settrington Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8NB  

Proposal: Erection of detached garden shed and 2m high screening fence to the rear boundary 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 30 July 2014
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 14/00692/73A - Steam And Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, Pickering
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Supporting Doc
	4 Previously Approved Plans- Elevations Page 1-2
	5 Previously Approved Plans- Elevations Pages 3-4
	6 Parish

	7 14/00697/FUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Supporting Doc
	4 Parish

	8 14/00747/FUL - 6 - 8 Railway Street, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plan
	4 Supporting Doc

	9 14/00709/MFUL - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton
	2 Revised Site Location Plan

	10 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East
	2 Site Location Plan

	12 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 27 August 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Wednesday 27 August 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, Maud, 
Mrs Sanderson and Windress (Chairman) 
 
Substitutes:   
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Shaun Robson and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
71 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Woodward and Clark. 
 

72 Minutes of meeting held on 30 July 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 July 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 4    Against 1   Abstain 1] 

 
 

73 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

74 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor    Application 
Goodrick    9 
Burr     7 
 

75 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 27 August 2014 

 
 

76 14/00692/73A - Steam And Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, 
Pickering 
 
14/00692/73A - Variation of Condition 05 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 
09.12.2011 as follows - replace "ground floor of the building(s)" by "ground floor 
of the building", replace "building(s) and land" by "ground floor of the building" 
and amend reason by replacing "in order to comply with PPS4" by "in order to 
comply with National Planning Policy Framework". 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 6    Against 0   Abstain 0] 

 
 

77 14/00697/FUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton 
 
14/00697/FUL - Demolition of 2no. buildings. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 6    Against 0   Abstain 0]   

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the room. 
 

78 14/00747/FUL - 6 - 8 Railway Street, Malton 
 
14/00747/FUL - Change of use of retail premises (Use Class A1) to a taxi 
booking office with customer waiting room. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and the 
addition of a condition requiring the submission and installation of CCTV 
equipment. 
 
[For 6    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
  

 
79 14/00709/MFUL - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton 

 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 27 August 2014 

 
 

14/00709/MFUL - Installation of an anaerobic digestion and combined heat and 
power plant to include 3 no. tanks, ancillary structures, silage clamps and 
digestate storage lagoon. 
 

Decision 
 

Site visit agreed, subject to confirmation that the application is a district matter 
and not a County matter. 
 
[For 6    Against 0    Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Goodrick 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

80 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East 
 
14/00734/MFUL - Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four 
bedroom agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with 
room above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of 
an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed storage  & 
vehicular access and landscaping. 
 

Decision 
 

Site visit agreed, subject to confirmation of an appropriate date. 
 
[For 6     Against 0    Abstain 0] 
  

 
81 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There was no other business. 
 

82 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.  
 


